preliminary and being provided solely for the purpose of providing pro forma financial statements, and are subject to revision based on a final determination of
fair value as of the date of acquisition.  Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may have a material impact on the
accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements do not purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of Comstock which would have occurred
had the merger been consummated on the dates indicated or the Company's financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.  The pro
forma statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of the Company's operations going forward.

1

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended

December 31, 2019

January 1
through

July 15, 2019
Year Ended December 31,

2019
As Adjusted

  Comstock   Covey Park   Pro Forma Adjustments

Revenues:
Natural gas sales  $ 635,795  $ 373,931  $ 3,437  (a) $ 1,013,163
Oil sales   132,894   1,230   3  (a)  134,127

Total oil and gas sales   768,689   375,161   3,440  1,147,290
Operating expenses:

Production taxes   29,181   8,648   219  (a)  38,048
Gathering and transportation   71,303   40,826   1,002  (a)
   (6,640)(b)  106,491
Lease operating   87,283   36,901   142  (a)  124,326
Exploration   241   6,340   —  6,581
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   276,526   159,944   448  (a)
   (54,080) (c)   382,838
General and administrative   29,244   15,811   (219) (a)   44,836
Loss on sale of oil and gas properties   25   —   —   25

Total operating expenses   493,803   268,470   (59,128)   703,145
Operating income   274,886   106,691   62,568   444,145
Other income (expenses):

Gain from derivative financial instruments   51,735   66,683   —   118,418
Other income   622   (57)   565
Transaction costs   (41,010)   (11,148)   52,158  (d)   —
Interest expense   (161,541)   (39,588)   (282) (a)

   (19,385) (e)  (220,796)
Total other income (expenses)   (150,194)   15,890   32,491  (101,813)

Income before income taxes   124,692   122,581   95,059   342,332
Provision for income taxes   (27,803)   (38)   (53,085) (f)  (80,926)

Net income   96,889   122,543   41,974   261,406

Preferred dividends and accretion on Redeemable Noncontrolling

Interest

 (22,415)

 (10,793)

 10,793
   (16,085) (e)   (38,500)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders / member

equity

$ 74,474

$ 111,750

$ 36,682  (g) $ 222,906

Net income per share—

Basic  $ 0.52   $ 1.00
Fully Diluted  $ 0.51   $ 0.82

Weighted average common and common stock equivalent shares

outstanding—

Basic   142,750   78,833  (g)  221,583
Fully Diluted   187,378   51,685  (g)  317,896

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements

2

COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Introduction and Basis of Presentation

On July 16, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of Covey Park. The Company, as the accounting acquirer, recorded the transaction as the
acquisition of Covey Park. Covey Park's historical capital account, which was inclusive of retained earnings, was recognized at the fair value of its assets and